
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 
 
FILE NO: LU-2020-0024 AGENDA ITEM:  E.5 
 
STAFF AUTHOR:  Hope Sullivan, Planning Manager 
 
AGENDA TITLE: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a request for 
a Special Use Permit to modify a municipal well site by adding an emergency backup generator 
on property zoned Public Regional (PR), located at 2201 W College Parkway, APN 007-521-01. 
 
STAFF SUMMARY: Carson City Public Works is proposing to install an emergency backup 
generator at the City’s well site. The proposed improvements include installing a new generator 
and fuel tank on a concrete pad.  The generator would be approximately 9-feet, 4-inches tall by 
6-feet, 9-inches wide by 14-feet, 10-inches long.  The generator will be housed inside a white, 
sound attenuating enclosure.  The proposed generator will provide emergency backup power to 
the well. The Planning Commission is authorized to approve a Special Use Permit. 
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION: I move to approve LU-2020-0024, based on the ability to make the 
required findings and subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff report. 
 
VICINITY MAP: 
 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
1. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the approved site plan. 
 
2. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements. 
 
3. The use for which this permit is approved shall commence within twelve (12) months of 

the date of final approval.  A single, one (1) year extension of time must be requested in 
writing to the Planning and Community Development Department thirty (30) days prior to 
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the one (1) year expiration date.  Should this permit not be initiated within one (1) year 
and no extension granted, the permit shall become null and void. 

 
4. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions of approval within 

ten (10) days of receipt of notification.  If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned 
within ten (10) days, then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission 
meeting for further consideration. 

 
5. The applicant shall submit exterior light fixture details for any proposed fixtures with the 

building permit application.  Lights must be shielded with a 90-degree full cutoff so that 
light is projected downward and not horizontally or upward.  Light sources or refractors 
shall not extend below the bottom of the shield. 
 

6. Scheduled testing of the generator shall be scheduled for mid-afternoon on a weekday so 
as to blend with ambient noise. 

 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: Carson City Municipal Code 18.04.185 Public Regional (PR) 
Conditional Uses 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Public / Quasi-Public 
 
PRESENT ZONING:  Public Regional 
 
KEY ISSUES: Will the use be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and be in keeping 
with the standards of the Carson City Municipal Code? 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:  
NORTH: Public Regional / Fire Station 
SOUTH: Public Regional / Flood Control 
EAST: Single Family 12 Planned Unit Development / Single Family Residential 
WEST: Conservation Reserve / Land owned by the State of Nevada 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
FLOOD ZONE:  Zone X 
EARTHQUAKE FAULT:  Beyond 500 feet 
SLOPE/DRAINAGE:  Flat 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
LOT SIZE: 84.87 acres 
EXISTING LAND USE: college 
 
PREVIOUS REVIEWS: 
SUP-05-089 – Baseball field and support facilities (Phase 2) 
SUP-05-035 – Baseball Stadium 
SUP-04-169 – Well 
AB-01/02-1 – ROW Abandonment (North property line of 2201 W College Pkwy) 
M-01/02-1 – Master Plan review of college 
U-00/01-33 – Library and Student Center 
U-00/01-4 – Additional facilities for Astronomy and Science programs 
 
DISCUSSION:   
Per CCMC 18.04.185, a municipal well facility is a conditional use in the Public Regional zoning 
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district and may only be established with a Special Use Permit.  The municipal well use is 
established.  The applicant is now seeking to add an emergency generator to the site.  The 
generator will be 14-feet, 10-inches long by 6-feet, 9-inches wide by 9-feet, 4-inches tall.  The 
addition of the generator requires a modification to the special use permit.  The Planning 
Commission is authorized to approve a modification to a special use permit. 
 
Of note, on August 17, 2017, the Board of Supervisors voted 5 – 0 to submit a grant application 
to the Nevada Division of Emergency Management for emergency generators and booster pumps 
as part of the hazard mitigation grant program.  The scope of the grant application, as approved 
by the Board Supervisors, was for the purchase and installation of four emergency generators in 
order to provide backup power to critical well facilities and one lift station.  The locations where 
the generators are proposed are: 
 
1881 Winnie Lane 
4675 East Fifth Street 
603 Marsh Road 
2201 West College Parkway 
 
The Planning Commission approved the special use permit for the generator on Winnie Lane at 
its July 2020 meeting.  In addition to the subject request, the requests for the generators on East 
Fifth Street and Marsh Road are on the Commission’s September 2020 agenda for consideration. 
 
The facilities where the generators are proposed were determined based on an analysis of the 
potential damages for loss of water service.  A power outage at the subject well 55 would impact 
water service to 39,121 people as well as businesses. 
 
The well site is located in the eastern portion of Western Nevada College, to the east of the 
driveway.  The well site is screened from residences to the east by a solid fence. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  
 
Public notices were mailed to 180 property owners within 900 feet of the subject site on 
September 11, 2020.  As of the writing of this report, staff has not received any written comments.  
Any comments that are received after this report is completed will be submitted to the Planning 
Commission prior to or at the meeting on September 30, 2020 depending on the date of 
submission of the comments to the Planning Division. 
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS:  
 
Plans were routed to commenting agencies, and the following comments were received.  
Comments have been incorporated into the conditions of approval, as appropriate. 
 
Engineering Division 
 
The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to 
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.  
The Engineering Division offers the following discussion: 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5a) - Master Plan 
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.    
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
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Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5c) - Traffic/Pedestrians 
The use has no impact on vehicle or pedestrian traffic.   
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5d) - Public Services 
The use improves the reliability of the City’s water system. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5e) – Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project meets engineering standards for health and safety.   
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5h) – Adequate Information 
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis. 
   
Fire Department 
 
Project must comply with the International Fire Code and northern Nevada fire code amendments 
as adopted by Carson City. 
 
FINDINGS:   Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC Section 
18.02.062 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the 
project.   
 
1. Will be consistent with the master plan elements. 
 
The Water System Master Plan is an integrated planning document that describes existing 
regulation and legal commitments, water rights, supply sources, storage and distribution 
infrastructure and characterization of water use.  The generator will allow for the distribution of 
water consistent with the Master Plan during power outages. 
 
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 

development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and will 
cause no objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical 
activity.   

 
The well site is located near the eastern edge of the college campus.  The site is currently 
screened from a residence to the east by a 6-foot  solid wooden fence.  As part of the operations, 
the generator will be tested weekly for approximately 30 minutes.  At 23 feet away from the source, 
the decibel level will be 71 decibels.  This is essentially the sound of a normal conversation.  The 
back fence of the residential property to the east is 27.6 feet from the proposed generator site.  
The additional distance and the solid fence will provide for some noise mitigation.  But, to prevent 
the noise from being objectionable, staff recommends a condition of approval that testing be 
scheduled for a weekday mid-afternoon.  This would coincide with a time when ambient noise 
may be greater than in the morning or evening, thus causing any noise from testing to blend in 
with the background noise. 
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3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.   
 
The addition of a generator to the site will not create a detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian 
traffic.  There will be no change to traffic patterns.   
 
4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police 

and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other 
public improvements.   

 
The addition of an emergency generator will not overburden, or even create a demand on public 
services or facilities.  It will allow for more reliable water delivery during times of power outages. 

 
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this title for such 

particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  
 
The subject property is zoned for Public Regional (PR).  The purpose of the PR zoning district is 
for Federal, state and city facilities and uses whose main purpose is to sustain wide regional need.  
A municipal well facility is a conditional use in the PR zoning district.  In the PR zoning district, 
setbacks and heights are determined as part of the special use permit.  As conditioned, staff find 
that the proposed use meets the purpose statement and definition and standards of the district. 
 
6. The use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.  
 
The emergency generator will not be detrimental to public health, safety, convenience and 
welfare. Rather, the proposed generator will promote public health and safety by ensuring the 
availability of water during electricity outages.    
 
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  
 
The proposed emergency generator, subject to the conditions of approval, will not result in 
material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  As noted, staff was concerned with 
noise impacts.  But with a condition limiting scheduled testing to mid-afternoon on a weekday, 
staff finds there will not be material damage. 
 
 
Attachments: 
LU-2020-0024 application 
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